

CCP imposes penalty on PFMA

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has held that Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010 by fixing the price of wheat flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production of wheat flour. Accordingly, a maximum penalty of Rs 75 million was imposed on PFMA.

CCP took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of 'wheat flour' or 'wheat atta' across Pakistan and carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises. The enquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the Act. After hearing the parties, the CCP's bench comprising of the Chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and Members Dr Muhammad Saleem and Dr Shahzad Ansar passed the order.

In its Order, CCP observed that under Article 38 of the

Constitution the State is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens. Accordingly, Provincial Food Departments set a maximum cap of the wheat flour price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups. Wheat flour currently contributes 72 percent of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

CCP observed that having a maximum cap in the essential food item benefits the consumer to bargain for a lower price and prevents retailers from overcharging consumers. This also enables retailers to discount the product in order to increase their sales. PFMA in complete derogation of the aforesaid objective deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and

supplied by Flour Mills in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act.

In its Order, CCP further observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law; hence it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all.

While disposing off the matter CCP, with reference to the role of associations, observed that rule of thumb is not to allow discussion, deliberations or sharing of sensitive commercial information that may allow members, who are competitors, to co-ordinate business policy. Further, it is not the role of association to ensure that each and every member of the association has a profitable business.

CCP also observed that discussion, deliberation and decisions regarding purely business concerns like current and future pricing, production and marketing are anti-competitive and should be avoided at all costs by the associations. Associations have a responsibility to ensure that their forum is not used as a platform for collusive activities.—PR

17-December-2019

Page # 7

CCP imposes Rs75m fine on PFMA for fixing prices

STAFF REPORTER

ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed Rs75 million on Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) for fixing prices explaining that the association violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010 by fixing the price of wheat

flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production.

The CCP took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of wheat flour across the country and carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises, a statement issued by the commission said on Monday.

The inquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the Act.

After hearing the parties, the CCP's bench comprising of the chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and Members Dr Muhammad Saleem and Dr Shahzad Ansar passed the order.

In its order, the CCP ob-

served that under Article 38 of the Constitution the State is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens.

Accordingly, provincial food departments set a maximum cap of the wheat flour price under the foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socioeconomic groups.

PFMA fined Rs75m for fixing flour prices

By Kalbe Ali

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed a fine of Rs75 million on Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) for fixing the price of wheat flour, fixing the quantities of production of wheat flour among its members and providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information.

The commission took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of wheat flour (atta) across the country and carried out a raid at PFMA premises.

As the initial inquiry concluded that PFMA was providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition, and it was ruled that such an act was violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act.

The CCP bench comprising of chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and members Dr Muhammad Saleem, Dr Shahzad Ansar passed the order after hearing the parties.

In its order, the CCP bench observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution - the State is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens.

The Provincial Food Departments set a

maximum cap of the wheat flour price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act 1958 as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups, it contributes to around 72 per cent of the country's daily caloric intake with per capita consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

The CCP order noted that PFMA deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and supplied by flour mills.

It further observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law; in fact it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all. However, the CCP noted that it is not the role of association to ensure that each and every member of the association, who should be competitors, has a profitable business.

The CCP also observed that discussion, deliberation and decisions regarding purely business concerns like current and future pricing, production and marketing are anti-competitive and should be avoided at all costs by the associations.

"Associations have a responsibility to ensure that their forum is not used as a platform for collusive activities," it concluded.

CCP imposes Rs75m fine on Flour Mills Association

IMRAN ALI KUNDI
ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed fine worth Rs75 million on Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) for fixing the price and quantity of wheat flour in violation of Section 4 of the Act. Three members bench of CCP, headed by its chairperson Vadiyya Khalil, decided to impose the maximum fixed penalty on PFMA to the tune of Rs75 million. The CCP has directed PFMA to deposit the fine amount with Registrar of the Commission within 60 days from the date of receipt of this Order. The CCP's bench comprises of Dr Shahzad Ansar and Dr Muhammad Saleem as its members.

The CCP had taken notice of the news items published in a newspaper, suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of 'wheat flour' or 'wheat atta' across Pakistan. After an initial probe, the Commission, in pursuance of Section 34 of the Act, authorized an inspection of the premises of PFMA. The search and inspection raid on the premises of PFMA was carried out on 4 October 2016 and documents were impounded from the premises of PFMA.

In addition to the search and inspection raid, the Commission had also carried out research on the wheat flour milling industry. A meeting was also held with the representatives of PFMA on 13 December 2016. PFMA submitted further documents and notifications of Punjab Food Department. In order to analyze the documents and examine the actual/possible/suspected/alleged violations of the Act by the PFMA, the Commission constituted an enquiry. The documents and materials impounded at PFMA premises and those subsequently submitted by PFMA were examined by the enquiry committee. The enquiry was concluded vide Enquiry Report dated 01 August 2017.

The enquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the Act. In its Order, CCP observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution the State is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens. Accordingly, Provincial Food Departments set a maximum cap of the Wheat Flour Price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups. Wheat flour currently contributes 72 percent of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

ISLAMABAD

CCP imposes Rs 75 million penalty on PFMA for fixing prices of wheat flour

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has held that Pakistan Flour Mills Association violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010 by fixing the price of wheat flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production of wheat flour.

Accordingly, a maximum penalty of Rs 75 million was imposed on the PFMA. The CCP took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of 'wheat flour' or 'wheat flour' across Pakistan and carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises.

The enquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the Act. After hearing the parties, the CCP's bench comprising of the Chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and Members Dr Muhammad Saleem and Dr Shahzad Ansar passed the order.

In its order, the CCP observed that under Article 38 of the constitution, the state is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens.

Accordingly, Provincial Food Departments set a maximum cap of the Wheat Flour Price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups.

Wheat flour currently contributes 72 percent of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

CCP observed that having a maximum cap in the essential food item benefits the consumer to bargain for a lower price and prevents retailers from overcharging consumers. This also enables retailers to discount the product in order to increase their sales.

The PFMA, in complete derogation of the aforesaid objective, deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and supplied by flour mills in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act.

In its Order, CCP further observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law; infact it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all.

While disposing off the matter CCP, with reference to the role of associations, observed that rule of thumb is not to allow discussion, deliberations or sharing of sensitive commercial information that may allow members, who are competitors, to co-ordinate business policy. Further, it is not the role of association to ensure that each and every member of the association has a profitable business.

CCP also observed that discussion, deliberation and decisions regarding purely business concerns like current and future pricing, production and marketing are anti-competitive and should be avoided at all costs by the associations. Associations have a responsibility to ensure that their forum is not used as a platform for collusive activities.

Given the seriousness of the violation as discussed above and the importance of wheat flour in our daily life and the continued practice of price fixing since 2009; a maximum fine of Rs. 75 Million was imposed on PFMA.

CCP is mandated under the Competition Act to ensure free competition in all spheres of commercial and economic activity, to enhance economic efficiency and to protect consumers from anti-competitive practices including prohibited agreements. AGENCIES

CCP slaps Rs75m penalty on flour mills association

Body was found involved in fixing wheat flour price in violation of law

OUR CORRESPONDENT
ISLAMABAD

The antitrust watchdog on Monday slapped a maximum penalty of Rs75 million on Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) after it found that the body was involved in fixing the price of wheat flour in violation of an Act of parliament.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has held that PFMA violated Section 4 of the Competition Act 2010 by fixing the price of wheat flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the production quantities of wheat flour, according to a statement issued by the CCP. Accordingly, a

maximum penalty of Rs75 million was imposed on PFMA, it added.

The decision came amid an increase in prices of wheat, wheat flour, sugar and other edible items due to supply disruptions and administrative failures.

However, the CCP has been unable to enforce its decisions in the past, except in a few cases, due to ongoing court cases that have questioned the existence of one of the most critical government departments.

The CCP is mandated under the Competition Act to ensure free competition in all spheres of commercial and economic activity, enhance economic efficiency and protect consumers from anti-competitive practices including prohibited agreements.

The CCP had taken notice of various news stories suggesting an unusual hike in prices of wheat

flour or wheat atta across Pakistan and carried out raid on PFMA's premises. The search and inspection of the premises was carried out on October 4, 2016 and documents were seized.

The inquiry into the matter concluded that PFMA was providing a platform to its members for setting prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition, which was in violation of Section 4 of the Act, stated the CCP.

After hearing the parties, the CCP's bench comprising Chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and members Muhammad Saleem and Shahzad Ansar passed the order.

In its order, the CCP observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution the state is responsible to ensure the provision of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens. Accordingly, Provincial

Food Departments set a maximum cap of the wheat flour price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups.

Wheat flour currently contributes 72% of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

The CCP observed that having a maximum cap on the essential food item benefits the consumer to bargain for a lower price and prevents retailers from overcharging consumers. This also enables retailers to offer discount on the product in order to increase their sales.

The PFMA, in complete disregard of the aforesaid objective, deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and sup-

plied by flour mills in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act.

In its order, the CCP further observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law; in fact it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all.

While disposing of the matter CCP, with reference to the role of associations, observed that rule of thumb is not to allow discussion, deliberations or sharing of sensitive commercial information that may allow members, who are competitors, to coordinate business policy. Further, it is not the role of association to ensure that each and every member of the association has a profitable business.

CCP also observed that discussion, deliberation and decisions

regarding purely business concerns like current and future pricing, production and marketing are anti-competitive and should be avoided at all costs by the associations. Associations have a responsibility to ensure that their forum is not used as a platform for collusive activities.

Given the seriousness of the violation as discussed above and the importance of wheat flour in our daily life and the continued practice of price fixing since 2009; a maximum fine of Rs75 million was imposed on PFMA.

Although the prices were determined by the Punjab government in 2015 as well, the notice of the executive committee meeting clearly indicates that PFMA is engaging its members in order to formulate a uniform policy viz, the availability ie production quotas and the prices to be fixed by them.

PFMA response to CCP

During hearings, the PFMA took a stance that it was not an undertaking as defined in Competition Act, 2010; since it was not in any way engaged directly or indirectly in the production, supply or distribution of goods or provision of services. The PFMA did not enter into any agreement prohibited under Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010, it added.

The association had further claimed that the PFMA did not fix the purchase or selling price of wheat flour and PFMA was not involved in any other restrictive trading conditions. The PFMA Counsel had submitted that the association was not fixing any price in fact it was only communicating the price which was notified by the government.

But the CCP has rejected the responses.

PFMA SLAPPED WITH RS75M FINE FOR 'MANIPULATING FLOUR PRICES'

ISLAMABAD

STAFF REPORT

THE Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed Rs75 million fine on the Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) for being involved in "anti-competitive market practices".

According to a statement issued by the commission on Monday, "PFMA violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010, by 'fixing the price of wheat flour', providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production."

Taking notice of various media reports that signalled towards an unusual price hike in the prices of wheat flour across the country, the CCP had carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises, the statement read.

"The inquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members to settle wheat flour prices so that any form of competition could be avoided. This is in violation of Section 4 of the Act."

As per the details, a CCP bench, comprising its chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and members Dr Muhammad Saleem and Dr Shahzad Ansar, passed the above-mentioned order after hearing the parties.

In its order, the CCP observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution, the state is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens.

Accordingly, provincial food departments set a maximum cap of the wheat flour price under the foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958, as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple used by consumers belonging to all socioeconomic groups.

Wheat flour currently contributes 72pc of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

The CCP observed that having a maximum cap in essential food items benefits the consumer to bargain for a lower price and prevents retailers from overcharging consumers. This also enables retailers to offer discount on their product in order to increase sales.

"PFMA, in complete derogation of the aforesaid objective, deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and supplied by flour mills in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act," the CCP stated.

The commission further observed that fixing of prices by competitors is one of the most egregious and serious violations of the competition

law. "In fact, it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all."

Disposing off the matter, the CCP, with reference to the role of associations, observed that rule of thumb is not to allow discussion, deliberations or sharing of sensitive commercial information that may allow members, who are competitors, to coordinate business policy.

"Further, it is not the association's role to ensure that each and every member of the association has a profitable business."

The CCP also observed that discussion, deliberation and decisions regarding purely business concerns, like current and future pricing, production and marketing, are anti-competitive and should be avoided at all costs by the associations.

"Associations have a responsibility to ensure that their forum is not used as a platform for collusive activities," it said. "Given the seriousness of the violation as discussed above and the importance of wheat flour in our daily life and the continued practice of price-fixing since 2009; a maximum fine of Rs75 million was imposed on PFMA."

The CCP is mandated under the Competition Act to ensure free competition in all spheres of commercial and economic activity, to enhance economic efficiency and to protect consumers from anti-competitive practices including prohibited agreements.

CCP imposes Rs75m on PFMA for fixing prices of wheat flour

■ **STAFF REPORT**
ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has held that Pakistan Flour Mills Association violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010 by fixing the price of Wheat Flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production of wheat flour. Accordingly, a maximum penalty of PKR 75 Million was imposed on PFMA.

CCP took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of 'wheat flour' or 'wheat atta' across Pakistan and carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises. The enquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the

Act. After hearing the parties, the CCP's bench comprising of the Chairperson Vadiyya Khalil and Members Dr Muhammad Saleem and Dr Shahzad Ansar passed the order.

In its Order, CCP observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution the State is responsible to ensure the

dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups. Wheat flour currently contributes 72 percent of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

CCP observed that having a maxi-

CCP observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law

provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens. Accordingly, Provincial Food Departments set a maximum cap of the Wheat Flour Price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's

num cap in the essential food item benefits the consumer to bargain for a lower price and prevents retailers from overcharging consumers. This also enables retailers to discount the product in order to increase their sales. PFMA in complete derogation of the

aforsaid objective, deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and supplied by Flour Mills in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act.

CCP further observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law; infact it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all.

While disposing off the matter CCP, with reference to the role of associations, observed that rule of thumb is not to allow discussion, deliberations or sharing of sensitive commercial information that may allow members, who are competitors, to co-ordinate business policy. Further, it is not the role of association to ensure that each and every member of the association has a profitable business.

CCP imposes PKR 75 million on Pakistan Flour Mills Association (PFMA) for fixing the prices of wheat flour

Press Release

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has held that Pakistan Flour Mills Association violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010 by fixing the price of Wheat Flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production of wheat flour. Accordingly, a maximum penalty of PKR 75 Million was imposed on PFMA. CCP took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price hike in the prices of 'wheat flour' or 'wheat atta' across Pakistan and carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises. The enquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the Act. After hearing

the parties, the CCP's bench comprising of the Chairperson Ms. Vadiyya Khalil and Members Dr. Muhammad Saleem and Dr. Shahzad Ansar passed the order. In its Order, CCP observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution the State is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens. Accordingly, Provincial Food Departments set a maximum cap of the Wheat Flour Price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups. Wheat flour currently contributes 72 percent of Pakistan's daily caloric intake with per capita wheat consumption of around 124 kg per year, one of the highest in the world.

CCP observed that having a maximum cap in the essential food item benefits the consumer to bargain for a lower price and prevents retailers from overcharging consumers. This also enables retailers to discount the product in order to increase their sales. PFMA in complete derogation of the aforesaid objective, deliberately fixed the rates of wheat flour by conducting meetings and discussing the prices as well as the quantities to be produced and supplied by Flour Mills in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act. In its Order, CCP further observed that fixing of prices by competitors; is one of the most egregious and serious violations of Competition Law; infact it disturbs the central nervous system of the economy, hence cannot be tolerated at all.

CCP imposes Pkr 75 million on PFMA for fixing prices of wheat flour

ISLAMABAD, December 16: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has held that Pakistan Flour Mills Association violated Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010 by fixing the price of Wheat Flour, providing a platform to share commercially sensitive information and fixing the quantities of production of wheat flour. Accordingly, a maximum penalty of PKR 75 Million was imposed on PFMA. CCP took notice of various news items suggesting an unusual price

hike in the prices of 'wheat flour' or 'wheat atta' across Pakistan and carried out dawn raid of PFMA premises. The enquiry in the matter concluded that PFMA is providing a platform to its members for settling of prices of wheat flour to avoid any form of competition which is in violation of Section 4 of the Act. After hearing the parties, the CCP's bench comprising of the Chairperson Ms. Vadiyya Khalil and Members Dr. Muhammad Saleem and Dr. Shahzad Ansar passed the order.

In its Order, CCP observed that under Article 38 of the Constitution the State is responsible to ensure the provisions of food and basic necessities at fair prices along with other social and economic benefits to its citizens.

Accordingly, Provincial Food Departments set a maximum cap of the Wheat Flour Price under the Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958; as wheat is Pakistan's dietary staple and used by consumers belonging to all socio-economic groups. - PR

آٹے کی پرائس فلکسنگ، فلور ایسوسی ایشن کو ساڑھے 7 کروڑ جرمانہ

حریف کاروباری اداروں کے درمیان پرائس فلکسنگ مسابقتی قانون کی سنگین خلاف ورزی ہے، مسابقتی کمیشن

اسلام آباد (کامرس رپورٹر) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان نے پاکستان فلور ایسوسی ایشن کو گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلکسنگ میں ملوث ہونے پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے، سی سی پی نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم پر باقی صفحہ 4 نمبر 38

بقیہ آٹے کی پرائس فلکسنگ 38

م کو گندم کے آٹے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین اور گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلکسنگ میں ملوث ہونے اور مسابقتی ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کیا ہے، سی سی پی نے گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے ہوئے اس معاملے پر انکوائری شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے تلاشی لی اور تحقیقات کیں۔ سی سی پی انکوائری کے مطابق پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنی نمبر فلور ملز کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں وہ گندم کے آٹے کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ مسابقت کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے جو کہ ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی پی چیئر پرسن ودیوہ خلیل اور ممبران ڈاکٹر محمد سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد انصر پر مشتمل تھانے فریقین کا موقف سننے کے بعد اس کیس پر فیصلہ سنایا۔ سی سی پی آرڈر میں مزید نوٹ کیا گیا کہ حریف کاروباری اداروں کے درمیان پرائس فلکسنگ مسابقتی قانون کی سنگین خلاف ورزی ہے۔ ممبران کے بیچ گزشتہ اور موجودہ قیمتوں، پیداوار اور مارکیٹنگ سے متعلق کسی بھی قسم کی باہمی مشاورت یا مشترکہ فیصلہ مسابقتی قانون کی خلاف ورزی ہے اور ایسوسی ایشنز کو اس سے اجتناب برتنا چاہیے۔ آرڈر میں یہ بھی کہا گیا ہے کہ ایسوسی ایشنز کو گٹھ جوڑ اور ساز باز کے خلاف بہت چوکنا اور محتاط رہنے کی ضرورت ہوتی ہے۔

17-December-2019

Front Page

آٹا مہنگا کرنے پر فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ساڑھے 7 کروڑ جرمانہ

لاہور (کامرس رپورٹرز سے) مہنگا آٹا بیچنے پر فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ساڑھے سات کروڑ جرمانہ کر دیا گیا۔ فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو آٹے (باقی صفحہ 5 بقیہ 37)

جرمانہ

بقیہ نمبر 37

کی قیمتیں بڑھانے کے لیے گٹھ جوڑ کرنے پر مسابقتی کمیشن کی جانب سے جرمانہ کیا گیا۔ مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان کے ترجمان کے مطابق فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ساڑھے سات کروڑ روپے کا جرمانہ کیا گیا ہے۔ اعلامیے کے مطابق اس امر کے شواہد موجود ہیں کہ فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن نے باہمی مشورے سے آٹے کی قیمتیں بڑھائیں جبکہ مارکیٹ میں ایسے حالات نہیں تھے کہ قیمتیں بڑھانی جائیں اور اس عمل سے عوام کو مالی نقصان پہنچایا گیا۔ ترجمان مسابقتی کمیشن پاکستان کے مطابق مسابقتی کمیشن کی سیکشن فور کی خلاف ورزی پر جرمانہ کیا گیا۔

آٹا کلمیگا سکیئنڈل بوسندر سے عوام 30 ارب کا ٹیکہ

فلور ملز مالکان نے بوسندر کا کوٹہ حاصل کر کے گندم دوسری جگہ فروخت کر دی، 915 ملز نے خلاف قانون اعداد و شمار کا تبادلہ کیا

حکومتی سرپرستی کے بغیر گھوسٹ ملوں کا کام کرنا ممکن نہیں: مسابقتی کمیشن کی رپورٹ، حکومت سے آٹا قیمت مقرر کر نیکی سفارش

اسلام آباد (سپیل اقبال بھٹی) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان نے ملک بھر میں آٹے کی قیمت بڑھا کر 30 دوسری فلور ملز کو فروخت کر دی۔ مسابقتی کمیشن ایکٹ کی روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا گیا۔ کمیشن کی رپورٹ میں کہا گیا ہے کہ پاکستان میں گندم کی پروکیورمنٹ اور ترسیلی نظام خلاف ورزی پر فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ساڑھے 7 کروڑ ناقص ہے، حکومتی سرپرستی کے (باقی صفحہ 7 نمبر 31) ارب سے زائد بٹورنے کے بڑے سکیئنڈل کا سراغ لگایا

بقیہ مہنگا آٹا سکیئنڈل 31

بغیر گھوسٹ فلور ملوں کا کام کرنا ممکن نہیں، حکومت آٹے کی قیمت خود مقرر کرے، ملک بھر میں 915 فلور ملز مالکان نے خلاف قانون حساس اعداد و شمار کا تبادلہ کرتے ہوئے گندم کر تریبل میں رکاوٹ ڈالی اور آٹے کی قیمت ملی بھگت سے مقرر کی۔ وزیر اعظم نے آٹا مہنگا کرنے والوں کے خلاف انکوائری کا حکم دیتے ہوئے مسابقتی کمیشن سے رپورٹ طلب کی تھی۔ 92 نیوز کو موصول ہوئی والی رپورٹ کے مطابق مسابقتی کمیشن نے وزیر اعظم کو رپورٹ پیش کرتے ہوئے انکشاف کیا کہ ملک بھر میں فلور ملز مالکان حساس معلومات کا تبادلہ کر کے آٹے کی قیمت مقرر کرنے میں ملوث پائے گئے ہیں۔ یہ اقدام کار ملازمتیشن کے زمرے میں آتا ہے اور مسابقتی ایکٹ کے منافی ہے۔ حکومت کو قیمت کے تعین کیلئے فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن سے مذاکرات نہیں کرنے چاہئیں۔ ٹیکس میں اضافے کیلئے گندم کے آٹے کی صنعت کو دستاویزی بنایا جائے۔ گذشتہ 6 ماہ میں آٹا مہنگا ہونے کے نتیجے میں عوام سے 30 ارب روپے سے زائد اضافی وصولیاں کی جا چکی ہیں۔ مسابقتی کمیشن نے عوام کو فلور ملز مالکان کی ناجائز منافع خوری سے بچانے کیلئے حکومت کو آٹا کی قیمت مقرر کرنے کی سفارش کر دی۔ رپورٹ کے مطابق حکومتی سرپرستی کے بغیر گھوسٹ فلور ملوں کا کام کرنا ممکن نہیں۔ رپورٹ میں حکومت کو آگاہ کیا گیا کہ 1991 میں زرعی پالیسی بنائی گئی تھی۔ 28 سال بعد بھی زرعی پالیسی پر کبھی نظر ثانی نہیں کی گئی۔ زرعی شعبے کے مسائل، عوامی اور کسانوں کی مشکلات کے پیش نظر زرعی پالیسی تیار کی جائے۔ چین سالانہ 500 ارب ڈالر کی اجناس درآمد کرتا ہے، چین پاکستان کیلئے بڑی مارکیٹ ثابت ہو سکتا ہے۔ حکومت سپیشل اکنامک زونز میں زرعی شعبے پر خصوصی توجہ دے۔

مسابقتی کمیشن کا فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو 7 کروڑ جرمانہ

جرمانہ آٹے کی پرائس فلنگ، ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر کیا گیا

اسلام آباد (کامرس رپورٹر) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان نے پاکستان فلور ایسوسی ایشن کو آٹے کی پرائس فلنگ میں ملوث ہونے پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا، فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو آٹے کی پیداوار سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین اور آٹے کی پرائس فلنگ میں ملوث ہونے اور مسابقت ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر کیا گیا (باقی صفحہ 5 بقیہ نمبر 28)

28

فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن

بقیہ

فائدہ مند ہے جس سے وہ ریشیلرز یعنی پرچون فروش سے کم قیمت پر سودے بازی کیلئے زیادہ بہتر پوزیشن پر ہوتا ہے، یہ حد ریشیلرز کے لیے بھی یکساں فائدہ مند ہے جس سے وہ تھوڑا ڈسکاؤنٹ دیکر اپنی فروخت میں اضافہ کر سکتے ہیں، پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن نے اس کی صریحاً خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اجلاس منعقد کر کے جان بوجھ کر آٹے کی مقدار، رسد اور قیمت فکس کی جو کہ مسابقت ایکٹ کی سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔

ہے۔ پیر کو جاری ہونے والے اعلامیہ میں کہا گیا کہ سی سی پی نے پاکستان میں گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے ہوئے اس معاملے پر انکوائری شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے سرچ آپریشن کیا گیا، سی سی پی آرڈر کے مطابق آئین پاکستان کے آرٹیکل 38 کے تحت خوراک اور بنیادی ضروریات کی مناسب قیمتوں پر فراہمی ریاست پاکستان کی ذمہ داری ہے اور اسی لیے صوبائی محکمہ خوراک فوڈ سٹف کنٹرول ایکٹ 1958 کے تحت آٹے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد مقرر کرتے ہیں۔ سی سی پی آرڈر میں کہا گیا کہ گندم کے آٹے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد ایک عام صارف کیلئے نہایت

آٹا پرائس فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ساڑھے 7 کروڑ جرمانہ

قیمتوں، پیداوار مارکیٹنگ سے متعلق مشترکہ فیصلہ کمپینیشن قانون کی خلاف ورزی

ایسوسی ایشن کے ممبران صحت مندانہ کمپینیشن کو متاثر کر رہے تھے: سی سی پی

اسلام آباد (صبح نیوز) کمپینیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم کو گندم کے آٹے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف (صفحہ 4 پر بقیہ نمبر 11)

نئی بات

جرمانہ

11

ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا۔ سی سی پی کے مطابق سرچ، انسپکشن اور انکوائری سے ظاہر ہوا کہ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنے ممبران کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں ممبران گندم کے آٹے کی قیمت کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ کمپینیشن کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے جو کہ ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی پی چیف جیمز پرسن وڈیوہ لیل اور ممبران ڈاکٹر محمد سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد انصر پر مشتمل تھا۔ بیج نے فریقین کا موقف سننے کے بعد اس کیس پر فیصلہ سنایا۔ سی سی پی آرڈر میں یہ بھی نوٹ کیا گیا کہ قیمتوں، پیداوار مارکیٹنگ سے متعلق مشترکہ فیصلہ کمپینیشن قانون کی خلاف ورزی ہے، ایسوسی ایشن کو اس سے اجتناب برتنا چاہیے۔ گندم کے آٹے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد ایک عام صارف کے ساتھ ریٹیلرز کیلئے بھی یکساں فائدہ مند ہے۔ ایسوسی ایشن تمام ممبران کے منافع بخش کاروبار کی ضمانت نہیں۔

گٹھ جوڑ سے آٹا مہنگا کرنے پر فلور ملز پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ جرمانہ

فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن نے آٹے کی پیداوار کی مقدار کو بھی فکس کیا، مسابقتی کمیشن

کی قیمتوں کو تعین کرنے کے ساتھ ساتھ آٹے کی پیداوار کی مقدار کو بھی فکس کیا۔ جاری اعلامیے کے مطابق مسابقتی کمیشن نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن پر گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں (باقی صفحہ 5 بقیہ نمبر 7)

اسلام آباد (سٹاف رپورٹر) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان نے گٹھ جوڑ کر کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں مساوی اضافہ کرنے پر فلور ملز پر ساڑھے سات کروڑ روپے کا جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے۔ فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن نے آٹے

7 جرمانہ اوصاف

کو گٹھ جوڑ کر کے یکساں طور پر بڑھانے کے خلاف ایکشن لیا۔ یہ ایکشن ملک میں مسابقت کے ماحول کو خراب کرنے اور صارفین کو نقصان پہنچانے پر لیا گیا۔ ایسوسی ایشن نے حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے کے لئے اپنا پلیٹ فارم فراہم کیا، جو کمپینیشن ایکٹ کے شق 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ یہ خلاف ورزی کرنے پر ساڑھے سات کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا گیا ہے۔ مسابقتی کمیشن نے اس ضمن میں اپنا آرڈر جاری کر دیا ہے۔ حکم نامے کے مطابق فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن نے آٹے کی قیمتوں کو فکس کرنے کے ساتھ ساتھ آٹے کی پروڈکشن کی مقدار کو بھی فکس کیا۔



17-December-2019

Page # 8

سی سی پی نے پاکستان فلور ایسوسی ایشن کو گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلکنگ میں ملوث ہونے پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا

اسلام آباد (این این آئی) مپیشیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم کو گندم کے آٹے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین سلور گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلکنگ میں ملوث ہونے اور مپیشیشن ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے۔ سی سی پی نے پاکستان میں گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے ہوئے اس معاملے پر انکوائری شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے سرچ اور نیپکیشن کی سی سی پی انکوائری سے ظاہر ہوا کہ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنے ممبران کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں ممبران گندم کے آٹے کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ مپیشیشن کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے۔

بقیہ نمبر ۲۰ فلور ملز مالکان جرمانہ

فلسٹف میں ٹوٹ ہونے اور ٹیکسٹن ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے۔ سی سی پی نے پاکستان میں گندم کے آنے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا ٹوٹ لیتے ہوئے اس معاملے پر اٹھواڑی شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے سرچ اور سیکشن کی سی سی پی اٹھواڑی سے ظاہر ہوا کہ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنے ممبران کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں ممبران گندم کے آنے کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ ٹیکسٹن کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے جو کہ ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی پی چیف جیمز پرن ڈویوہ غلٹی اور ممبران ڈاکٹر محمد سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد انصر پر مشتمل تھانے نے فریقین کا مستوقف بننے کے بعد اس ٹیس پر فیصلہ سنایا۔ سی سی پی آرڈر کے مطابق آئین پاکستان کے سیکشن 38 کے تحت خوراک اور بنیادی ضروریات کی مناسب قیمتوں پر فراہمی ریاست پاکستان کی ذمہ داری ہے اور اسی لئے صوبائی نوڈل ایجنٹس نوڈل ایجنٹس کنٹرول ایکٹ 1958 کے تحت گندم کے آنے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد مقرر کرتے ہیں۔ کیونکہ گندم پاکستانی عوام کی خوراک کا لازمی جزو ہے اور برطرح کے سماجی معاشی گروپ میں اس کا استعمال یکساں ہے ایک عام پاکستانی جتنی کیلوری ایک دن میں استعمال کرتا ہے، گندم کا آٹا اس کا 72 فی صد بنتا ہے۔ اور ایک عام پاکستانی ایک سال کے دوران 124 کلوگرام گندم استعمال کرتا جو کہ دنیا میں سب سے زیادہ ہے۔ سی سی پی آرڈر میں یہ بھی نوٹ کیا گیا کہ گندم کے آنے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد ایک عام صارف کے لئے نہایت فائدہ مند ہے جس سے وہ ریٹیلر ذمہ داری پر چون فروش سے کم قیمت پر سادے بازی کے لئے زیادہ بہتر پوزیشن پر ہوتا ہے۔ یہ حد ریٹیلرز کے لیے بھی یکساں فائدہ مند ہے جس سے وہ تھوڑا ڈسکانٹ دے کر اپنی فروخت میں اضافہ کر سکتے۔ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن نے اس کی سربراہی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اہل اس منہد کرتے ہوئے جان بوجھ کر گندم کے آنے کی مقدار، رسد اور قیمت نفس کی جو کہ ٹیکسٹن ایکٹ کی سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی پی آرڈر میں مذید نوٹ کیا گیا کہ حریف کاروباری اداروں کے درمیان پرائس ٹلنگ ٹیکسٹن ٹیکسٹن قانون کی سنگین خلاف ورزی ہے اور معیشت کے لئے شدید نقصان دہ ہے، اس لئے اس عمل کو کسی صورت نظر انداز نہیں کیا جاسکتا۔ اس آرڈر میں ایسوسی ایشن کے کردار کے حوالے سے کہا گیا ہے کہ اصول کے مطابق ایسوسی ایشن کے ممبران کو کاروباری حریف بھی ہوں ان کا کسی بھی کاروباری پالیسی کے بارے میں بیٹ، غور و خوض اور حساس کاروباری معلومات کے متعلق باہمی مشاورت ممنوع ہے۔

فلور ملز مالکان کے آنے کی قیمتوں میں گندم کے آنے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد بھی مقرر کر دی گئی

مالکان نے جان بوجھ کر گندم کے آنے کی مقدار، رسد اور قیمت نفس کی جو کہ ٹیکسٹن ایکٹ کی سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے، سی سی پی

اسلام آباد (تمنا) ٹیکسٹن ٹیکسٹن ایکٹ آف پاکستان نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم کو گندم کے آنے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین اور گندم کے آنے کی پرائس (باقی صفحہ 4 بقیہ نمبر 20)

پاکستان فلور ایسوسی ایشن کو آٹے کی پرائس فلنگ میں ملوث ہونے پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ

سی سی پی نے یہ اقدام گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے ہوئے کیا

اسلام آباد (پ ر) سیکشن کمیشن آف پاکستان نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم کو گندم کے آٹے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین اور گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلنگ میں ملوث ہونے اور سیکشن ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے۔ سی سی پی نے پاکستان میں گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے ہوئے اس معاملے پر انکوائری شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے سرچ اور سیکشن کی سی سی پی انکوائری سے ظاہر ہوا کہ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنے ممبران کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں ممبران گندم کے آٹے کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ سیکشن کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے جو کہ ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی پی چیئر پرسن ودیوہ ظلیل اور ممبران ڈاکٹر محمد سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد انصر پر مشتمل تھانہ نے فریقین کا موقوف سننے کے بعد اس کیس پر فیصلہ سنایا۔ سی سی پی آرڈر کے مطابق آئین پاکستان کے سیکشن 38 کے تحت خوراک اور بنیادی ضروریات کی مناسب قیمتوں پر فراہمی ریاست پاکستان کی ذمہ داری ہے اور اسی لئے صوبائی نوڈل ایجنٹ نوڈل سٹورٹول ایکس 1958 کے تحت گندم کے آٹے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد مقرر کرتے ہیں۔

اسلام آباد (پ ر) سیکشن کمیشن آف پاکستان نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم کو گندم کے آٹے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین اور گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلنگ میں ملوث ہونے اور سیکشن ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے۔ سی سی پی نے پاکستان میں گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے ہوئے اس معاملے پر انکوائری شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے سرچ اور سیکشن کی سی سی پی انکوائری سے ظاہر ہوا کہ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنے ممبران کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں ممبران گندم کے آٹے کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ سیکشن کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے جو کہ ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی پی چیئر پرسن ودیوہ ظلیل اور ممبران ڈاکٹر محمد سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد انصر پر مشتمل تھانہ نے فریقین کا موقوف سننے کے بعد اس کیس پر فیصلہ سنایا۔ سی سی پی آرڈر کے مطابق آئین پاکستان کے سیکشن 38 کے تحت خوراک اور بنیادی ضروریات کی مناسب قیمتوں پر فراہمی ریاست پاکستان کی ذمہ داری ہے اور اسی لئے صوبائی نوڈل ایجنٹ نوڈل سٹورٹول ایکس 1958 کے تحت گندم کے آٹے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد مقرر کرتے ہیں۔

۲۰۰ ملین ڈالروں کی کسٹم کیسٹ پر سٹاک ایکسچینج کے تبادلے پر

حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے کے الزام پر مسابقتی کمیشن نے مسابقتی ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کے تحت کارروائی کی

سی سی بی سی پی سی اور ودیعیہ خلیل اور ممبران ڈاکٹر سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد پر مشتمل بینچ نے فریقین کا موقف سننے کے بعد فیصلہ سنایا

سلیم اور ڈاکٹر شہزاد انصر پر مشتمل بینچ نے فریقین کا موقف سننے کے بعد اس کیس پر فیصلہ سنایا۔ سی سی پی آرڈر کے مطابق آئین پاکستان کے سیکشن 38 کے تحت خوراک اور بنیادی ضروریات کی مناسب قیمتوں پر فراہمی ریاست پاکستان کی ذمہ داری ہے اور اسی لئے صوبائی نوڈ ڈپارٹمنٹ نوڈ اسٹنٹ کنٹرول ایکٹ 1958 کے تحت گندم کے آٹے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ قیمت کی حد مقرر کرتے ہیں۔

ہوئے اس معاملے پر انکوائری شروع کی اور اس سلسلے میں پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے دفتر پر چھاپہ مارتے ہوئے سرچ اور انکیشن کی سی سی پی انکوائری سے ظاہر ہوا کہ پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن اپنے ممبران کو ایک ایسا پلیٹ فارم مہیا کر رہی تھی جہاں ممبران گندم کے آٹے کا تعین کرتے ہوئے صحت مندانہ مسابقت کے عمل کو متاثر کر رہے تھے جو کہ ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے۔ سی سی بی سی پی سی بینچ چیئر پرسن ودیعیہ خلیل اور ممبران ڈاکٹر محمد

کراچی (کامرس رپورٹر) مسابقتی کمیشن نے پاکستان فلور ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو اپنے پلیٹ فارم کو گندم کے آٹے سے متعلق حساس تجارتی معلومات کے تبادلے، پیداوار کی مقدار کے تعین اور گندم کے آٹے کی پرائس فلگنگ میں ملوث ہونے اور مسابقتی ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی پر ساڑھے 7 کروڑ روپے جرمانہ عائد کر دیا ہے۔ سی سی پی نے پاکستان میں گندم کے آٹے کی قیمتوں میں غیر معمولی اضافے کی خبروں کا نوٹس لیتے